Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
SHELL ROMFORD

AGENDA
Wednesday Council Chamber -
10.30:am 24 February 2016 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Phil Martin
Jody Ganly

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

AGENDA ITEMS
1 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

Procedure for the hearing: Licensing Act 2003

5 SHELL ROMFORD - 203 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2SL -
APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 7 - 56)

Application to vary a premises licence made by Motor Fuel Limited under section 34
of the Licensing Act 2003

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

%¢ Havering
LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

24 February 2016

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Committee Officer
01708 432430

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is
required, the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations
21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

11

1.2

2.

2.1

2.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing
Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall
proceed with the quorum of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing

an application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject
to the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by
the application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

Roles of other participants:

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal
Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and
submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record
the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure
efficient administration

3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting:

3.1

3.2

4.

4.1

4.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the
Legal Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is
required of any issues contained in the application or any
representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

Location and facilities:

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the C
[...]
 must be signed by the maker,
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also
contain the witness’s full name and occupation.

Page 3



Representations:

e The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call
any person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear.
Each party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her
behalf.

e This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which
the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing.
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the
length of time available to the party in question to make their
representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from

Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

8.

8.1

9.

9.1

9.2

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

Adjournments and extension of time:

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or
extend a notice period except where it must make a determination
within certain time limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of
receiving notice of the closure order.

Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in
private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and
announce its decision at the end of the hearing.

Page 5



9.3  Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However,
the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including
any person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years
from the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:

12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

Date 24 February 2016

Subject heading: Shell Romford

203 Brentwood Road, Romford,

RM1 2SL

Application to vary a premises licence
Report author and contact details: Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House

x 3585

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Motor Fuel
Limited under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 11 January 2016.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premise is a petrol service station at the junction of Brentwood Road with Princes
Road, Romford.

The petrol forecourt is surrounded by residential properties. There is a bus stop
adjacent to the premise which has bus routes operating to and from Romford Town
centre.

The premise already has a premises licence, attached, which authorises the sale of
alcohol.

A map of the area is attached.
Details of the application

Current premises licence hours:

Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday - Sunday 05:00 23:00
Opening Hours

Day Start Finish
Monday - Sunday 00:00 24:00

Page 8



Variation applied for:

Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish

Monday - Sunday 23:00 05:00

The application seeks to vary the premises licence to allow Late Night Refreshment to
be served from 23:00 — 05:00, thus making the provision of hot food and drink 24 hours
a day. It has been further stipulated by the applicant that only hot drinks will be
provided for the licensable hours. And, following consultation with the Police a further
condition has been volunteered that all such sales will made via the serving hatch from
23:00 — 05:30 hours.

The premises are currently open 24 hours a day to provide fuel.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the Yellow
Advertiser on the 20 January 2016.

It must be pointed out that there have been three applications made by the licence
holder to vary the licence in the past 18 months. The first was withdrawn by the
applicant; the others were rejected on administrative failures.

Summary

There were three (3) representations against this application from interested persons.
The previous applications were essentially the same and representations were received
from other interested parties in response to those applications. However, they have not
submitted representations to this application.

There were two (2) representations against this application from responsible authorities.
Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested persons’ representations

The representation submitted by Ms Witchells addresses all 4 licensing objectives. Her
representation appears to deal with the issue of extended alcohol supply times.

Page 9



However, when it was pointed that this application sought only Late Night Refreshment,
she confirmed that her representation stood.

Councillor Thompson bases his representation on the prevention of public nuisance and
crime and disorder objectives.

David Parker has submitted a representation covering the Crime and Disorder,
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety licensing objectives.

Responsible Authority representation

Sam Cadman, on behalf of the Planning Authority submits a representation based on
the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective.

Marc Gasson, Noise Specialist, has submitted a representation based upon the
Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective.

/(Jux.h %ak’

Arthur Hunt
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number 001592

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Shell Romford
203 Brentwood Road, Romford RM1 2SL

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
Monday to Sunday 05:00 to 23:00

The opening hours of the premises

Not applicable

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Off supplies only

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence
Motor Fuel Limited
Clock House Court 5-7 London Road St Albans Hertfordshire AL1 1LA

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

5206547

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Sothinathan Anﬁalaﬁan

l1of3

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mandatory Conditions

1.

No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence,;

(a) at atime when there is no Desighated Premises Supervisor in respect
of the Premises Licence, or

(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence.

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises

licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried

on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible

person to be under 18 years of age
[...]
ounter.
9. A notice will be displayed at the site asking customers to respect the
needs of residents and leave the area quietly.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Not applicable

Annex 4 — Plans

T aonent Alce ¢!

i L i< ol
i =@ pEmuE =
g WA - & =/
& i ® e 8
1] n=y - |1 |
ji— — Nms

i

=

\|

—-
Wl
E@g :

|
Vi
;

( i
wn
3¢
o
o7
!
|
!

30f3

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 2016

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 001592

Premises details

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Shell Romford
203 Brentwood Road, Romford RM1 2SL

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
Monday to Sunday 05:00 to 23:00

The opening hours of the premises

Not applicable

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Off supplies

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Motor Fuel Limited
Clock House Court, 5-7 London Road, St Albans, Hertfordshire AL1 1LA

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

5206547

Name of designhated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol

Sothinathan Anpalagan

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not restricted

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc Page 15



¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 16



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We MOTORFUEL LIMITED
(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
PLNOQ001592

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

ROMFORD FILLING STATION FS369
203 BRENTWOOD ROAD

Post town ROMFORD Postcode RM1 2SL

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £34000

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number 01727 898891

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if BUILDING 2 ABBEY VIEW
different from premises EVERARD CLOSE
address

Post town [ ST ALBANS Postcode AL12QU

Page 17




Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? XYes ]
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? |DD| DlM“JA 1 ||YT[YY:| 1

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

ADD THE PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT AND DEPOSIT A MODIFIED PLAN —
late night refreshment to be limited to the supply of hot drinks only

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend:

Page 18




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change
if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick all that apply
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) |
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) O
¢) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) [l
d) boxing or wrestling entertainme
[...]
ication is in order but should you have any queries
please do not hesitate to contact us in the first instance,

Yours faithfully

ks

Chris Mit€hener FBlitp

cc MF Ltd
LBHC Licensing
Romford Police
London Fire Service
LBHC Noise Protection
LBHC Health & Safety
LBHC Planning
LBHC Trading Standards
LBHC Child Protection
LBHC Public Health

. _, Page 37 i
a division of the Retail Services & Design Group



PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice is hereby given that an application was made to the
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING to vary a premises licence
under the above Act on the 11*" JANUARY 2016

Applicant: MOTOR FUEL LTD

Address of premises: ROMFORD FILLING STATION
203 BRENTWOOD ROAD
ROMFORD
RM1 2SL

Proposed variations to the licensable activities:
ADD THE PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
Proposed days and hours of licensable activity:

EVERY DAY
LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT 23.00 - 05.00

The postal address of the Licensing Authority where the register is
kept and the application may be inspected is:

*LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING, LICENSING TEAM,
PUBLIC PROTECTION, MERCURY HOUSE,
MERCURY GARDENS, ROMFORD RM1 3SL

Any person wishing to make representations on this matter shall
give notice, in writing, stating the nature and grounds for making
such representations to The Licensing Officer at the above
address* within 28 days of the date of this notice - by the
8™ FEBRUARY 2016.
Further information is available on the web site
www.havering.gov.uk following the links.

It is an offence, under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003, to
knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in or in connection
with an application and the maximum fine on summary conviction

of such an offence is £5000.

Licensing Solutions - duly authorised agents
Page 38




TO ADVERTISE TELEPHONE BASILDON (01268) 503400

Articles for sale
0905 624 0595

34 Havering Yellow Advertiser, Week ending, Friday, January 22, 2016

Classifie
[...]
 was scanned for viruses by the London Borough of
Havering anti-virus services and on leaving the Authority was found to be virus free. Please note: Incoming and
outgoing e-mail messages are routinely monitored for compliance with our policy on the use of electronic
communications. -

Page 42



Arthur Hunt

# =
From: Kirsten Witchalls' <kirsten@witchalls.co.uk>
Sent: 22 January 2016 17:12
To: Licensing
Subject: RE: Arthur Hunt Objection to the Premises Licence Application for Shell Garage -
REF AGH/017579

... | have subsequently realised that, and for that | am grateful!

However, | still think that it will be a reason for people to loiter and cause further noise and night time disruption
and as such will continue with the objection.

In reality, we are of the opinion that it causes us as a family such stress and disturbance during the night that we
would look to having them closed completely during the night.

Thanks for your response.
Kind regards

Kirsten

Kirsten Witchalls
witchalls.co.uk
07768 164397

Sent: Friday, January 22, 2016 5:02 PM
To: Kirsten Witchalls <kirsten@witchalls.co.uk> .
Subject: FW: Arthur Hunt Objection to the Premises Licence Application for Shell Garage - REF AGH/017579

Dear Ms Witchalls
| have accepted your representation.

However, | must point out that the premises are not seeking to extend the hours that they can supply alcohol, that
will remain until 2300. Rather they are asking to be able to supply “Late Night Refreshment” (Which is the supply of
hot food and drink between the hours of 2300 — 0500).

Havering’s Democratic services will contact you with a date and time of the hearing to be held by the Licensing Sub-
Committee, should you wish to attend.

Thank you

Arthur Hunt | Licensing Officer

London Borough of Havering | Public Protection
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford, RM1 3BB

t 01708 433585
e arthur.hunt@havering.gov.uk
text relay 18001 01708 433585 Paqe 43




Your e
council I ;
o4y to email WWW.haVean-qOV-Uk

updates

Clea
[...]
l alcohol.

| implore you to take serious consideration of these points when considering whether to grant the
application.

| should-be happy to present this letter to the sub-committee, if it served to reject granting the licence.
Your sincerely

Sent bg email

Kirsten Witchalls
Kirsten@witchalls.co.uk

Page 46



David Parker
188 Brentwood Road, Romford, Essex, RM1 2RT

Licensing Authority

London Borough of Havering
Mercury House

Mercury Gardens

Romford

RM1 3SL

7 February, 2016
Dear Sirs
Shell Romford, 203 Brentwood Road, Romford, RM1 2SL - Ref: AGH/017579

I request that you reject the above application by Shell Romford for the variation of its
licence at its premises in Brentwood Road.

The existing night time opening hours of the petrol station are already a blight on the
well-being of the local residents. The people who use the existing facilities of Shell Romford
during the night show their contempt for the residents who live nearby by:

honking their car horns at all hours,

revving engines repeatedly at all hours,

light invasion due to flashing of headlights,

shouting and bawling and causing ructions, and

discarding waste and rubbish which blows into mine and other residents gardens.

e o © o o

The owners of Shell Romford have proven to be unable to manage the above situation during
the night and any statements they make on how they will manage this situation going
forward are merely platitudes to get their application approved.

A variation to their existing premises licence directly opposite my house will only serve to
increase the public nuisance and noise that I already have to suffer, due to petrol sales. In
addition, I am alarmed at the risk of increased crime and disorder due to Shell Romford
offering late night enticements of refreshments in an area which is not part of the controlled
night time economy and has no visible police presence, particularly on a Friday and Saturday
night when the clubs and pubs are generally most active.

This is

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

24 February 2016 (10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
  

 
Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman) 
 
 

UKIP Group Phil Martin 
 

 
           
Present at the meeting were Mr Chris Mitchener (applicant’s agent) and Arthur 
Hunt (Licensing Officer). 
 
Also present were the Council’s Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the Sub-
Committee. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

SHELL ROMFORD - 203 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD, RM1 2SL  
 
 
PREMISES 
Shell Romford 
203 Brentwood Road 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 2SL 
 
APPLICANT 
Motor Fuel Ltd 
Clock House Court 
5-7 London Road 
St Albans 
Hertfordshire 
AL1 1LA 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 
2016 

 

 

 

 
 
1. Details of Application 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Sunday 23:00 05:00 

 
 

The application sought to vary the premises licence to allow Late Night 
Refreshment to be served from 23:00 – 05:00, thus making the provision of hot 
food and drink 24 hours a day. It had been further stipulated by the applicant that 
only hot drinks would be provided for the licensable hours. And, following 
consultation with the police a further condition had been volunteered that all such 
sales would be made via the serving hatch from 23:00 – 05:30 hours. 
 
The premises were currently open 24 hours a day to provide fuel. 
 
The applicant had acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
public notice was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on the 20 January 2016. 
 

It was pointed out that there had been three applications made by the licence 
holder to vary the licence in the past 18 months. The first was withdrawn by the 
applicant; the others were rejected on administrative failures. 
 
 
2. Details of Representations 

 
There were three (3) representations against this application from interested 
persons.  The previous applications were essentially the same and 
representations were received from other interested parties in response to those 
applications.  However, they had not submitted representations to this 
application. 
 

There were two (2) representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

 Public safety 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 
2016 

 

 

 

The representation submitted by Ms Witchells addressed all four licensing 
objectives. Her representation appeared to deal with the issue of extended 
alcohol supply times.  However, when it was pointed out that the application 
sought only late night refreshment, she confirmed that her representation stood. 
 
Mr Parker had submitted a representation covering the crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety licensing objectives. 
 
Councillor Thompson had based his representation on the prevention of public 
nuisance and crime and disorder objectives. 
 

The two representations submitted by the responsible authorities had both 
been withdrawn prior to the hearing commencing. 
 
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Mitchener, addressed the Sub-Committee and 
confirmed that the applicant had agreed to the police’s recommended 
condition that all sales were of hot drinks only and not hot food and that all 
sales were to take place via the serving hatch. 
 
In relation to the representations that had been received Mr Mitchener made 
reference to paragraphs 9.12 and 9.15 of the Revised Guidance under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 which detailed the role of the 
responsible authorities and their duties as a source of information and 
advice and evidence on the licensing objectives if a premises varied its 
licence. 
 
Mr Mitchener commented that the representations made by the interested 
persons were of a speculative nature and were not supported by any of the 
responsible authorities. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mr Mitchener 
commented that the variation of the premises licence would not lead to an 
increase in commercial activity and would just enable the applicants to sell 
hot beverages to customers who at present could not purchase such items 
after 23.00hrs. 
 
Mr Mitchener also confirmed that the applicants employed one member of 
staff overnight which was sufficient to deal with all purchases of fuels and 
groceries including hot beverages. 
 
Mr Mitchener confirmed that all transactions that took place after 23.00hrs 
were conducted using the serving hatch. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee the Licensing Officer 
confirmed the previous licensing applications that had been submitted by 
the applicant. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 24 February 
2016 

 

 

 

 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 24 February 2016, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a variation of the 
premises licence for Shell Romford was as set out below, for the 
reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
5. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the applicant and 
having regard to the licensing objectives, the Sub-Committee considered 
that given it would only be hot drinks that were sold as ancillary to other 
sales there was unlikely to be an increase in public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee was prepared to grant the variation as applied for with 
the following additional conditions: 
 

1. Notices to be displayed on the forecourt and by the forecourt exits 
and adjacent to the pay window asking customers to leave the 
premises quietly and with consideration for local residents, to be 
repeated internally by the exit door. 
 

2. The licensable activities to be restricted to hot drinks only. 
 

3. All hot drink sales would be made via the serving hatch from 
23.00hrs until 05.30hrs. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


